
WASTE MANAGEMENT VISTA LANDFILL, LLC

242 W. Keene Road
Apopka, FL 32703

June 3, 2011

Mr. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administration
Florida Department ofEnviroumental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Subject: Permit Renewal Application
Vista Landfill, Class IIIFacility, WACS#87081
242 W. Keene Road, Apopka, Orange County, Florida
FDEPPermit No. 5C48-0165969-014/5048-0165969-015
RAI# 2 Responses

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Please find enclosed the Vista Landfill, LLC responses for the subject request for additional
information prepared by HSAgolden Enviroumental and Engineering Consultants.

If you have any questions during your review, please feel free to contact me at 407-902-1469,
sgrant@wm.com or Jim Golden, P.G. ofHSAgolden at 407-649-5475, jgolden@hsagolden.com.

Sincerely,

Waste Management Inc. of Florida Market Area Engineer

C: Jay Davoll, P.E. City of Apopka Engineer
Debbie Perez, Vista Landfill, LLC
Paul Bermillo, WMIF Enviroumental Protection Manager

From everyday collection to environmental protection, Think Greent' Think Waste Management.
@ frinted 011 100% POS(-CuflSumel recycled paper.
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100 East Pine Street
Suite 605
Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407.649.5475
Fax: 407.649.6582
hsagolden.com

June 10,2011

VIA UPS

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District Office
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Re: Permit Renewal Application No. S048-0165969-018
Second Request for Additional Information
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida
Orange County - SW WACS # 87081
Vista Landfill, Class III
HSA Golden Project Number 09-574.020

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

On behalf of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida (WM), HSA Golden is providing responses and
information addressing your Second Request for Additional Information (dated May 13,2011) to
the Renewal of Operations Permit application for the subject facility. Hereafter, we restate the
Department's comments in italics, followed by our responses. Three (3) copies of all requested
information are submitted with revisions noted with strikethrough (strikethrough) and shading
(shading). All revisions to drawings are summarized in the revision box on each sheet, and
clouded if a detail or note has been revised or added.

Comment 2.a The response to Comment #2 of RAI I is not adequate.
As stated in my 311912010 e-mail, "Vista Landfill is not authorized to store or
dispose of waste within 500 feet of the potable well at 138 Keene Rd." That
prohibition remains in effect until the Department receives proof that the
residences affected (138, 146 and 166 West Keene Road) have been connected to
a public water system and either the well has been properly abandoned or
acknowledgement from the property owner(s) that they will not use the well for
potable water.

Response 2.a Acknowledged, please see response to Comment 2c below.

Comment 2.b Comment #2 of RAI 1 was written because no proof had been submitted in the
original application that the corrective actions had been completed. In the
Report, HSA Golden provided a tab ("Response to Comment 2.b) with various
documents, including the payment of document fees to the city of Apopka. The

@ Environmental and Engineering Consultants Since 1989
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documents do not provide clear proof that the potable well is no longer being
used.

Response2.b Acknowledged, please see response to Comment 2c below.

Comment 2.c To resolve this issue provide a report that includes documents proving the
residences affected (138, 146 and 166 West Keene Road) have been connected to
a public water system and either the well has been properly abandoned or
acknowledgement from the property owner(s) that they will not use the well for
potable water. The report must be signed and sealed by a licensed engineer.

Response2.c The property owner of all three properties, Bennie Brown, has prepared and
signed a letter stating that these residences are connected to the City of Apopka's
municipal water supply and that the potable wells located at these properties will
no longer be used for personal consumption. This letter, along with a cover letter
signed and sealed by a licensed engineer and the previously submitted documents
showing that these residences have paid impact fees to the City of Apopka for
water connections are provided in Response to Comment 2.c attached.

Comment 20: Your response to RAI 1 comment 20 was, "The Biennial Report is currently under
development by SCS Engineers and will be submitted to the FDEP in the near
future. " This response is inadequate.

Comment 20.a The current Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule (revised 1/4/2008 as part
of Permits SC48-0165969-014 and S048-0165969-015) clearly states in Item 23,
"a technical report shall be submitted to the Department every two years, and
shall be updated at the time of permit renewal. The first report is due 30 days
after the submittal of the monitoring data for the fourth ground water sampling
event of the two year period. "

Response 20.a Acknowledged, please see response to Comment 20.c below.

Comment 20.b A background water sampling event was conducted in April 2008. The December
2008 sampling event was the first ground water monitoring after waste was
placed starting in November 2008. The fourth ground water sampling event would
have been June 2010. Therefore, the first Biennial Report (Technical Report)
should have been submitted soon after the submittal of the groundwater quality
report for the June 2010 sampling event.

Response 20.b Acknowledged, please see response to Comment 20.c below

Comment 20. c The Technical Report must be in the next submittal. As required by MPIS Item
23: The report shall summarize and interpret the water quality data and water
level measurements collected during the past four years. The report shall contain,
at a minimum, the following:
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a. Tabular and graphical displays of any data that shows that a monitoring
parameter has been detected, including hydrographs for all monitoring wells.
b. Trend analyses of any monitoring parameters detected.
c. Comparisons among shallow, middle, and deep zone wells.
d. Comparison between upgradient and down gradient wells.
e. Correlation between related parameters such as total dissolved solids and
specific conductance.
f Discussion of erratic and/or poorly correlated data.
g. An interpretation of the ground water contour maps, including an evaluation
of ground water flow rates.
h. An evaluation of the adequacy of the water quality monitoring frequency and
sampling locations based upon site conditions.

This report must be signed and sealed pursuant to Florida Statutes (F.5.)
Chapters 471 and 492 which require that documents requiring the practice of
professional engineering or professional geology, as described in Chapter 471 or
492, F.5., be signed and sealed by the professionalts) who prepared or approved
them. This certification must be made by a licensed professional who is able to
demonstrate competence in the subject area(s) addressed within the sealed
document. "

Response 20.c The Technical Report was submitted by SCS Engineers to the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection's Central District on May 18, 2011.

We trust that this submittal will meet the Department's additional information requirements and
allow the renewal of the subject operations permit. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to email or call.

Sincerely,

HSA·~G6i:nEN~NDRtw,J.SCHIER, P.E.
- -- - .-. - - ~58758

~ ~ :.iUNJ.P 2011
Andre;:J. S~chi~i;p.r2 =:
PrincipalEngineer .....-:_~--_ ::,.-::-

-~ - - --:... ..•..

J e . Golden, P.G.
Ice President, Professional Hydrogeologist

Attachments --

cc: David McConnell, Waste Management
Sheree Grant, Waste Management
Paul Bermillo, Waste Management
Jay Davoll, P.E., City of Apopka



Response to Comment 2.c
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100 East Pine Street
Suite 605
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Phone: 407.649.5475
Fax: 407.649.6582
hsagolden.com

June 10,2011

VIA UPS

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P .E.
Waste Program Administrator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District Office
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Re: Permit Renewal Application No. S048-0165969-018
Report of Connection to Public Water System (138, 146, and 166 West Keene Road)
Orange County - SW WACS # 87081
Waste Management Inc. of Florida - Vista Landfill, Class III
HSA Golden Project Number 09-574.020

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

On behalf of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida (WM), HSA Golden is providing this report in
support of the above referenced permit renewal application. This report is certification that the
residences at 138, 146, and 166 West Keene Road have been connected to a public water supply
and will no longer use the wells on the properties for potable water supply or any personal
consumptive purposes.

All three (3) of the properties are owned by Bennie Brown. Included as part of this report is
acknowledgement that the above referenced properties will not use the existing wells on the
properties for any personal consumptive purposes. The letter is dated June 3, 2011, addressed to
Ms. Sheree Grant of Waste Management Inc. of Florida, and signed by Bennie Brown.

Potable water for all three (3) of the properties is provided by The City of Apopka. Included as
documentation proving the subject residences have been connected to the City of Apopka public
potable water system are the following:

1. Proposal number 2503 dated November 29, 2010 for the three (3) connections to the
public system and capping the connections to the wells;
Invoice from Paul W. Wilson Plumbing, Inc. dated February 2, 2011 to Waste
Management for work completed as per proposal number 2503;
City of Apopka invoices and receipt number 156876 for water impact fees at 138, 146,
and 150 West Keene Road; and

2.

3.

Environmental and Engineering Consultants Since 1989
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4. City of Apopka invoices for utility service fees including three (3) deposits, one (1)
single service meter for 150 W. Keene, two (2) dual service meters for 138 and 146 W.
Keene, and two (2) long service taps.

We trust that this submittal will meet the Department's requirements. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to email or call.

Sincerely,

HSA GOLDEN ANDREW J. SCHIER, P.E.r;x~{'~:~'~5t~82011
Andrew J.:Schkr., P.t.~--::~
Principal Engineer 2: -_-~

-. --:::: ~ /_~- --- -.:: ~
Attachments ~ ---- S~;._:::-

- .•••••.....--- "", -.. <,"

cc: D~Yid-McC~nii~ll, Waste Management
Sheree Grant, Waste Management
Paul Bermillo, Waste Management
Jay Davoll, P.E., City of Apopka



Ms. Sheree Grant
Waste Management Inc. of Florida
242 West Keene Road
Apopka, Florida 32703

Re: Potable Well Status
138 W. Keene Road, Apopka, FL 32703
146 W. Keene Road, Apopka, FL 32703
166 W. Keene Road, Apopka, FL 32703

Dear Ms. Grant:

This letter provides acknowledgment that the wells located on our properties are not used for
potable water supply, and that our drinking water is supplied by the City of Apopka. Since our
water is supplied by the City, we will not use the existing wells on the subject properties for any
personal consumptive purposes.

If you or others have questions about this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Bennie Brown r77 /()
Date: June 3, 2011~h-'V~ IL~~
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